Prior to adoption of Issue 02-16, all vendor advertising allowances were recognized as an offset to selling, general
and administrative expenses. These allowances exceeded the specific, incremental costs of the advertising and pro-
motional events conducted by us. The portion of the allowances in excess of the specific, incremental costs was
recorded as an offset to other operating expenses within selling, general and administrative expenses. These other
operating expenses, which were incurred to support advertising and promotional expenses, included such items as:
marketing and merchandise department expenses to develop, promote and manage the events; direct store and
store supervisory payroll expenses to implement, manage and monitor the events; distribution expenses associated
with receiving and shipping of materials necessary for the events; and corporate expenses related to the design,
production and maintenance of Internet advertising events.

The following pro forma financial information for fiscal 2001 and fiscal 2002 reflects the impact of Issue 02-16 as if it
had been adopted prior to fiscal 2001:

Consolidated Statements of Income

As Reported Pro Forma As Reported Pro Forma
(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts) Fiscal 2001 (1) Fiscal 2001 Fiscal 2002 (1) Fiscal 2002

Net sales $802,851 $802,851 $1,059,338 $1,059,338
Management fees 4,425 4,425 5,889 5,889

Total revenues 807,276 807,276 1,065,227 1,065,227
Cost of goods sold 626,939 588,732 826,599 784,505

Gross profit 180,337 218,544 238,628 280,722
Costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses 144,466 183,567 179,464 222,374
Restructuring and asset impairment charge — — 12,638 12,638
Depreciation and amortization 15,855 15,855 19,750 19,750

(continued)

20

Consolidated Statements of Income (continued)
As Reported Pro Forma As Reported Pro Forma

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts) Fiscal 2001 (1) Fiscal 2001 Fiscal 2002 (1) Fiscal 2002

Operating income $ 20,016 $ 19,122 $ 26,776 $ 25,960
Other income 1,550 1,550 — —
Interest income, net 3,096 3,096 1,884 1,884

Income before income taxes 24,662 23,768 28,660 27,844
Income tax expense 9,791 9,436 10,948 10,636

Net income $ 14,871 $ 14,332 $ 17,712 $ 17,208

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.67 $ 0.64 $ 0.74 $ 0.72

Diluted $ 0.66 $ 0.64 $ 0.73 $ 0.71

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 22,254 22,254 23,868 23,868

Diluted 22,466 22,466 24,230 24,230

Selected Balance Sheet information:
Merchandise inventories 100,185 93,373 149,792 142,164
Stockholders’ equity 131,220 127,112 237,160 232,387

(1) Effective in the second quarter of fiscal 2003, Electronics Boutique changed the income statement classification for pre-owned merchandise
trade-in activity to be consistent with industry practice. Previously, we recorded a reduction to both revenue and cost of goods sold for the cost
of the pre-owned merchandise accepted for trade. The reclassification of these transactions increased both revenues and cost of goods sold by
$36.5 million and $50.1 million in fiscal years 2001 and 2002, respectively. There was no impact on operating income or net income for any period

[…]

Prior to adoption of Issue 02-16, all vendor advertising allowances were recognized as an offset to selling, general
and administrative expenses. These allowances exceeded the specific, incremental costs of the advertising and pro-
motional events conducted by the Company. The portion of the allowances in excess of the specific, incremental
costs was recorded as an offset to other operating expenses within selling, general and administrative expenses.
These other operating expenses, which were incurred to support advertising and promotional expenses, included
such items as: marketing and merchandise department expenses to develop, promote and manage the events; direct
store and store supervisory payroll expenses to implement, manage and monitor the events; distribution expenses
associated with receiving and shipping of materials necessary for the events; and corporate expenses related to the
design, production and maintenance of Internet advertising events.

The following pro forma financial information for fiscal 2001 and fiscal 2002 reflects the impact of Issue 02-16 as if it
had been adopted prior to fiscal 2001:

Consolidated Statements of Income

As Reported Pro Forma As Reported Pro Forma
(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts) Fiscal 2001 Fiscal 2001 Fiscal 2002 Fiscal 2002

Net sales $802,851 $802,851 $1,059,338 $1,059,338
Management fees 4,425 4,425 5,889 5,889

Total revenues 807,276 807,276 1,065,227 1,065,227
Cost of goods sold 626,939 588,732 826,599 784,505

Gross profit 180,337 218,544 238,628 280,722
Costs and expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses 144,466 183,567 179,464 222,374
Restructuring and asset impairment charge — — 12,638 12,638
Depreciation and amortization 15,855 15,855 19,750 19,750

Operating income 20,016 19,122 26,776 25,960
Other income 1,550 1,550 — —
Interest income, net 3,096 3,096 1,884 1,884

Income before income taxes 24,662 23,768 28,660 27,844
Income tax expense 9,791 9,436 10,948 10,636

Net income $ 14,871 $ 14,332 $ 17,712 $ 17,208

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.67 $ 0.64 $ 0.74 $ 0.72

Diluted $ 0.66 $ 0.64 $ 0.73 $ 0.71

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 22,254 22,254 23,868 23,868

Diluted 22,466 22,466 24,230 24,230

Selected Balance Sheet Information:
Merchandise inventories 100,185 93,373 149,792 142,164
Stockholders’ equity 131,220 127,112 237,160 232,387

43

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T AT E M E N T S
(cont inued)

> > >

(3) Commitments

Lease Commitments
At February 1, 2003, the future annual minimum lease payments under operating leases for the following five fiscal
years and thereafter were as follows (amounts in thousands):

Retail Store Distribution Total Lease
Locations Facilities Commitments

Fiscal 2004 $ 53,302 $1,552 $ 54,854
Fiscal 2005 52,024 1,279 53,303
Fiscal 2006 49,335 595 49,930
Fiscal 2007 46,385 181 46,566
Fiscal 2008 40,739 126 40,865
Thereafter 77,408 463 77,871

$319,193 $4,196 $323,389

The total future minimum lease payments include lease commitments for new retail locations not in operation at
February 1, 2003, and exclude contingent rentals based upon sales volume and owner expense reimbursements. The
terms of the operating leases for the retail locations provide that, in addition to the minimum lease payments, the
Company is required to pay additional rent to the extent retail sales, as defined, exceed amounts set forth in the lease
agreements and to reimburse the landlord for the Company’s proportionate share of the landlord’s costs and expenses
incurred in the maintenance and operation of the shopping mall. Contingent rentals were approximately $10.0 million,